In The Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF AARP, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND U.S. PIRG AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JONATHAN W. CUNEO ROBERT J. CYNKAR MICHAEL G. LENETT MATTHEW WIENER* CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP 507 C Street, NE Washington, DC 20002 (202) 587-5068

DEBORAH ZUCKERMAN AARP 601 E Street, NW Washington, DC 20049 (202) 434-6045

Counsel for All Amici

Counsel for AARP

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 3
ARGUMENT	. 4
Investors in Major Securities Fraud Cases Will Often Be Denied a Remedy for Their Losses When Outside Actors Are Not Held Liable for Violating § 10(b) of the Exchange Act	3 . 4 t
tors Cannot Obtain Any Recovery for Their Losses	
II. Corporate Insiders Seldom Have Sufficient Assets to Compensate Defrauded Investors for Their Losses in Major Fraud Cases	3
III. D&O Policies Usually Provide No Or Inadequate Coverage in Major Fraud Cases	
CONCLUSION	. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
In re: Am. Cont'l Corp./Lincoln Sav. and Local Sec. Litig., 140 F.R.D. 425 (D. Ariz. 1992)
In re Charter Communications, Inc. Sec. Litig., 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)12
In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig., 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)
In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig., 375 F. Supp. 1378 (1974)7
In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig., 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)
In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)
Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc., 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) 6, 7
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit, 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006)
In re Refco Sec. Litig., 05 Civ. 8626, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31969 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2007)
Regents of the Univ. of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc., 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) 4, 8, 12
In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., 354 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)11
In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
In re WorldCom Sec. Litig., 02 CV 3288, 2005 Dist. LEXIS 1805 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2005)
In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig., No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23172 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2002)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ER-ISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)passim
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:
Conference Report on Securities Litigation Reform, H.R. Conf. Rpt. 104-369, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. (1995)
ARTICLES:
Bernard Black, Brian Cheffins, & Michael Klausner, Outside Director Liability, 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1055 (2006)
John C. Coffee, Jr., Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implemen- tation, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006)
John C. Coffee, Jr., Gatekeeper Failure and Reform: The Challenge of Fashioning Relevant Reforms, 84 B.U. L. Rev. 301 (2004)
John C. Coffee, Jr., Guarding the Gatekeepers, N.Y. Times, May 13, 2002, at A-2
Michael H. Diamond, D&O Insurance: Pitfalls in a New World, Nat'l L. J., Aug. 26-Sept. 2, 2002, at A-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page	e
John R. Emshwiller & Gary McWilliams, What's Left of Lay and Skilling Wealth Is at Risk, Wall St. J., May 27, 2006, at A-2	9
John R. Emshwiller, Enron Trial Highlights Issue of Plea Bargain, Wall St. J., Oct. 11, 2004, at C-1	9
Theo Francis, Directors' Armor: Adelphia Ruling Shows Legal Bills Must Be Covered, Wall St. J., Mar. 24, 2004, at C-5	1
Jonathan D. Glater & Joseph B. Treaster, Insurers Scale Back Corporate Liability Policies, N.Y. Times, Sept. 7, 2002, at C-1	0
Robert W. Hamilton, <i>The Crisis in Corporate Governance</i> , 40 Hous. L. Rev. 1 (2003)	0
Joann S. Lublin, Theo Francis, & Jonathan Weil, Directors Are Getting the Jitters – Recent Settle- ments Tapping Executive' Personal Assets Put Boardroom on Edge, Wall St. J., Jan. 13, 2005, at B-1	8
Geoffrey P. Miller, Catastrophic Financial Failures: Enron and More, 89 Cornell L. Rev. 423 (2004)	4
Two Insurers Seek Right to Challenge Claims from Enron Lawsuits, Wall St. J., Feb. 22, 2002, at B-41	1
David Wessel, What's Wrong – Venal Sins: Why the Bad Guys of the Boardroom Emerged En Masse, Wall St. J., June 20, 2002, at A-1	4
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Pet. Writ Cert., Regents of the Univ. of California v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc., No. 06-1341	6
